
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 211061

PETER VLAMING,

Appellant,

v.

WEST POINT SCHOOL BOARD; LAURA ABEL, in her official capacity as
Division Superintendent; JONATHAN HOCHMAN, in his official capacity as
Principal of West Point High School; and SUZANNE AUNSPACH, or her
successor in office, in her official capacity as Assistant Principal of West Point
High School,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF THE BADER FAMILY FOUNDATION, ADAM KISSEL,
AND HANS BADER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ROBERT G. ROSE
Virginia State Bar No. 81240
BOSSON LEGAL GROUP, PC
8300 Arlington Blvd., Suite B2
Fairfax, VA 22031
Telephone: (571) 775-2529
Facsimile: (571) 775-2521
rrose@bossonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Nature of the Case and Material Proceedings.....	1
Assignments of Error	1
Statement of Facts	1
Standard of Review	1
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Vlaming’s Speech Was Not Severe or Pervasive, and Thus Did Not Create a Hostile Educational Environment.....	4
II. Vlaming’s Speech Did Not Interfere with Educational Access and Thus Was Not At Odds With Title IX	8
III. The Title IX Regulation Confirms that Vlaming Did Not Violate Federal Law	10
IV. The Board Is Precluded By Its Past Representations from Using Its Harassment Policy to Punish Speech Like Vlaming’s That Is Not Violative of Title IX	12
V. The Board’s Harassment Policy Is Viewpoint-Discriminatory and Thus Should be Narrowly Construed	12
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belyeu v. Coosa County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 998 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Bradley v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Burnett v. Tyco Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Burwell v. Pekin Community High School Dist.</i> , 213 F.Supp.2d 917 (C.D. Ill. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Curry v. Nestle USA</i> , 2000 WL 1091490 (6th Cir. Jul. 27, 2000).....	6
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	8, 11
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Municipal Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	5, 14
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	15
<i>Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest Sch. Dist.</i> , 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Gleason v. Mesirow Financial</i> , 118 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1997).	7, 10
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 21-22 (1993).....	14
<i>Hartsell v. Duplex Products</i> , 123 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Hawkins v. Sarasota County School Board</i> , 322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003)....	9, 10
<i>Holloway v. State of Maryland</i> , No. 20-1958, --- F.4 th --- (4th Cir. Apr. 25, 2022) .5	
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	2, 4, 9
<i>Milo v. CyberCore Techs.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5355 (D. Md. Jan. 13, 2020)	4
<i>Morris v. Oldham Cty. Fiscal Court</i> , 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Nitzberg v. Parks</i> , 525 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1975)	3

<i>Pahssen v. Merrill Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Pyle v. South Hadley School Committee</i> , 861 F.Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994).....	13
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..	13, 14, 15
<i>Singh v. U.S. House</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , No. 21-12583, --- F.4 th --- (11th Cir. May 2, 2022)	16
<i>Swann v. Office of the Architect of the Capitol</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2014)..	7
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	11
<i>Weller v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Wills v. Brown University</i> , 184 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999)	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
Title IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681, et seq.....	2, 8, 10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Title IX Regulation, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (2020).....	12, 16
Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment</i> , 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1791 (1992).....	14
